

**ORAL ARGUMENT ON REMAND FEBRUARY 25, 2015**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 11-1302 (and consolidated cases)  
COMPLEX

---

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., et al.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.

Respondents.

---

On Petitions for Review of EPA Final Action, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208

---

**BRIEF OF INDUSTRY RESPONDENT INTERVENORS ON REMAND**

---

JAMES W. RUBIN  
Dentons US LLP  
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 408-9146  
Facsimile: (202) 408-6399  
james.rubin@dentons.com

*Counsel for Calpine Corporation*

BRENDAN K. COLLINS  
Robert B. McKinstry, Jr.  
Lorene L. Boudreau  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
Telephone: (215) 665-8500  
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999

*Counsel for Exelon Corporation*

DATED: January 23, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	ix
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Transport Rule Requires Permissible Emission Reductions. ....	2
A. The Supreme Court Specifically Affirmed EPA’s Use of Uniform Cost Standards.....	2
B. Petitioners Cannot Meet The Supreme Court’s Prerequisites For “As- Applied” Challenges. ....	4
C. Petitioners Overstate The Precision Required Of EPA. ....	7
II. EPA’s Use of Modeling For Air Quality Was Reasonable.....	9
III. EPA Made Proper Use of Economic Modeling To Determine The Impact of Reductions At Various Levels of Control Costs.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Appalachian Power Co., et al. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
* <i>Env't'l Prot. Agency v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1584 (2014).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Sierra Club et al. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 344 F. Supp. 253 (D.D.C.).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , No. 12-2853 (7th Cir. Dec. 16, 2014) . . . . .	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861(D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(II).....	9
Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 406, 91 Stat. 685, 796 (1977) .....	9
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
75 Fed. Reg. 53,613 (Sept. 1, 2010).....	12
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011) .....	3, 4, 6, 13

77 Fed. Reg. 10,324 (Feb. 21, 2012) .....11
